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8hr1 MohludcUu: According to pre-MDt arrangements, All services operate twice weekly via Zurich and 1wice weekly via Geneva.
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Sbri D. C. Sharma: Is there any desire on the part of the Ministry to put new types of aircraft on this route? If so, what is the nature of those aircraft?

Sbri Mobiuddln: It is too early to say yet, because the first Boeing has arrived only day before yesterday. 11 will take sometime, a month or so, before the final programme is drawn uP.
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Will the Minister ot Transport ......
Communications be pleased to refer 10 the reply given to Starred Question No. 659 on the 8th December, 1959 regarding replacement of Dako-
1u by the I. A. C. and state:

. (a) the progress made in the nellO-
~t o ot the barter deal under which the foreign exchange involved In the purchase of 5 Fokker Friendship aircraft, is expected to be met;

(b) whether Government's examination of the propnsal of Lock-beed Air-Craft Corporation for manufacture and production in India of a new aeroplane to replace the Dakotas haa been completed; and

(e) if so, the nature of decWon taken thereon?

The Deputy MiIIIster of Civil AvIation (Shri Mohluddln): (a) The negotiation ha. been completed and the Indian Airlines Corporation have concluded a purchase contract with the Fokker Air-craft Co. on ~2-1--1960 tor
the purchase of five Foller Friendship Aircraft.

(b) No, Sir.

(ej Does not arise.

PancUt D. N. Tiwari: May I know whether the deal completed Involves a"y foreign exchange? If so, what is tbe amount?

Shrl Mohluddln: The agreement that has been completed is based on B barter deal. The sellers will purchase sufficient export commodities from India to make up for the price.

Shrl P. K. Deo: Sometime back there was an agreement with the Haw-Irer Siddeley Group for the replace-
,~ t of Dakotas belonging to the IAF.

They have made sufficient progress In tegard to the manufacture of the aircraft in this country. So I ",ouid like to know why a fresh agreement i. being signed now to replace the same kind of aircraft belonging to the Indian Airlines Corporation by supply from a different company, that I ..
Foller Frienship of Holland.

The Minister 01 Transport and Communications (Dr. P. Subbara),IUI): As I explained when a halt-hour dIscussion was held, I put it to the Defence Minister that as our necessities are very urgent, I should be allowed to purchase aircraft abroad before thlt new plane come. Into belnll. Under that agreement, we are now purchu-
ina Fokker Friendship aircraft because we want them urgently tor our mternal air services.

1Ihr1 P. C. Borooab: May I know in what sector these Fokker Friendship aircraft are going to be used?

Shri Mohluddln: The present pr0-
posal is that they will mostly be used on the eastern sector, that Is, in the Assam and other lines.

8hrl RamaDatJwa Chettlar: Apart fmm the five ain:rafts purchaled, have Government plana to purvhalB mnre? Also, what is the price of eac:h J'nkker Friendship aircraft?

Shri MohluclcUn: The price of the five Fokker Friendship aircraft project comes to about Rs. 235 lakhs. At the present moment, we have not .ot under active consideration the question of purchasing any more aircraft.

RhrI P. K. Deo: Part (b) of the question has not been replied to. In thi. connecton, I would like to draw th" attention of the Ministry to the fAM that .ometime back, a reply wal mven to the effect that the report of th" Lockheed Aircraft Corporation In
-liard to the American type of aIr-
.... aft was received and wa. under
""Insideration, and 10 the nel!otlatlOD
,""uld not be completed. Mav I knnw ot. what stage the negotiations with the Lockheed Aircraft Corporation of America are now?

Rhrl MohlucldiD: The proposal ;, 'lnder consideration.

IIhrl DallUUlf: The hon. Minister baa said that under the barter deal they will purchase lOme commodi'ies from Our country? May I know the name. of the commodities they are aoin8 to purchase?

8brl MohludcUn: I am atrald I _
1IOt give all thOle detsill.

1IIhr1 A1Ir'01IIDdo Oh..a: May I know
~ et er Lockheeda will .upply de-
lligns only or they will manufacture tile aircraft'

BhrI MohluclcUn: They will be manufactured, if the proposal II accepted and finally approved, with their COh laboration in India.

Paudlt D. N. Tiwari: In reply to the earlier question, No. 659, the Minister was pleased to say:

"The Lockheed Aircraft Corporation have since submitted their proposal for the manufacture and production In India of a new aeroplane to replace Dakotas.
This is under examination."
May I know how lon, it will take to examine the whole question, and when production will commence?

ShrI Mohludclln: I am afraid that is a question which cannot be answered positively.

Shri loachim Alva: We receive aid from both the sides. We buy military planes from France and Britain and civil aircraft from America. I want to know why we have not entertained the idea of buying planes from the other side, Dyushin or othe planes.
Have we at least made enquiries m this regard? The parts can be easily flow from the neishbourin8 countr:r.
USSR.

Shri Mohluddln: So tar as the last one or two years were concerned, there was no such proposal for purchasing Ilyushin or any other aircraft.

Shri P. C. Borooah: What is the carrying qpacity of the Fokker Friend-
lhip aircraft, and is it pressurised?

Shri Mohluddln: The carrying capacity is about <lO passenllers.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: May J know If the Fokker Friendship aircraft wa. put to any tasts to lee whether It would luit our conditiolll, the was-
tiler and allo Indian palsenlers?

Shrl Mohlud4ln: It Is • very weU-
tried aircraft. It il in ule In maJli countries. As tar as I remember, ovel'
<lO aircraft are actually In use. Ow-General Mansler visited the countrr where they are in use end he Is very much .atisfied with them.

Mr. Speaker: The question wu whether they would suit our cUmatic conditions.

Shrl MohiaddID: We have also had trial flights here, and they are suitable for Indian conditions.

8 1 t ~ of P. &: T. Beadqaarten 'rom Cattack to BbabDeswar

*310. 8hrl P. K. Dee: Will the MI·
nister of Transport aad Commllllioa-
tioUB be pleased to state:

(a) whether the' office of the Director of Post and Telegraph, Orissa is proposed to be shifted from Cut·
tack to Bhubneswar, the New Capital;
and

(b) if so, wl.ether the construction of offices and staff quarters at Bhubneswar has been completed?

The Minister of TraDsport end Com-
mauieatlons (Dr. P. Sabbarayu): (a) and (b) The proposal is under examination. The question of construction of the buildings will be considered in the light of the decision reached.

Shrl P. K. Deo: What is the estimate for the buildings to be put up lD Bhubneswar?

Dr. P. SubbarayaD: I have not ..,t the exact figure. We are in corres·
pondence with the Orissa Government over this, because they have promised 10 meet part of the expenditure.

Shrl P. K. Deo: When will these buildings be completed?

Dr. P. SubbarayaD: It is difficult to
.. y, but we are trying to have them eompleted as quickly as possible once an agreement is arrived at with the Orissa Government.

8hrl SaDPDJIa: May I know whe-
'ther there is any proposal 10 elevate
1he status of the Director to the status
.of -the Postmaster-General in Orissa? .

Dr. P. 8ubbarayan: No, Sir.

Dr. M. 8. AIle,.: May I know whether the buildings that are to be built there will be the property of the Government of India or of the State
Government?

Dr. P. 8ubbarayan: As It i. a central subject, it is the property of the Government of India.

D.V.C. Navtptlon C_I
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"311 {Shrl S. C. Samuts:

. Shrl 8abodh Bansda:

Will the Minister of Irriptlon aad Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 281 OD the 25th November, 1959 and state:

(a) whether the investigation into the sudden collapse of a bridge across a navigation canal near Palla Road Station, Burdwan has since been completed;

(b) if so, who has been held responsible for it;

(c) the steps proposed to be taken against the person held responsible;
and

(d) the main defects found?

The Deputy MIDister of Irrlptloa and Power (Shri Bathl): (a> No, Sir.
The investigation is still in progress.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

8hr1 8. C. Samanta: May know why such a small investigation Is not completed?

Shrl HaW: I think it should have been eompleted by now. We asked the D.V.C. for the reasons. One of the reasons seems to be tha t the Chief Engineer was away on leave tor .ome time.

Shrl S. C. SamaDta: May I know whether proper supervision was done when the construction was going on?

Shrl Hath!: Yes; the normal supervision was there: But I do not know the exact position. It is the D. V .C .
that is enquiring and we shall know when the report is available.

